Accumulated deficit (528) (908) �  (908) 723 6(j) (713)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 63 16 �  16 (16) 6(k) 63

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 14 (51) �  (51) 688 651

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity
(deficit) $ 4,005 $ 3,076 $ �  $ 3,076 $ 2,663 $ 9,744

(1) RSC historical is based on financial statement captions reflected in RSC�s historical financial statements. Reclassification adjustments
represent reclassifications to conform to URI�s financial statement presentation. RSC historical recast represents the sum of RSC historical
and reclassification adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: UNITED RENTALS INC /DE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 80

-39-

Edgar Filing: UNITED RENTALS INC /DE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2011 (in millions, except per share data)

URI
historical

(A)

RSC
historical

(1)

Reclassification
adjustments

(1)

RSC
historical
recast (1)
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments

(C) Note

Pro forma
combined
(A+B+C)

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenues:
Equipment rentals $ 1,562 $ 948 $ (5) $ 943 $ �  $ 2,505
Sales of rental equipment 115 113 �  113 �  228
Sales of new equipment 60 �  9 9 �  69
Contractor supplies / merchandise sales 66 40 (18) 22 �  88
Service and other revenues 62 �  14 14 �  76

Total revenues 1,865 1,101 �  1,101 �  2,966

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding
depreciation 740 479 (57) 422 �  1,162
Depreciation of rental equipment 312 222 18 240 34 7(a) 586
Cost of rental equipment sales 73 75 �  75 11 7(b) 159
Cost of new equipment sales 48 �  8 8 �  56
Cost of contractor supplies / merchandise sales 45 27 (13) 14 �  59
Cost of service and other revenues 24 �  7 7 �  31
Total cost of revenues 1,242 803 (37) 766 45 2,053

Gross profit 623 298 37 335 (45) 913
Selling, general and administrative expenses 298 131 52 183 �  481
Restructuring charge 5 �  3 3 �  8
Non-rental depreciation and amortization 39 32 (18) 14 124 7(c) 177
Other operating (gain) / loss �  (3) 3 �  �  �

Operating income (loss) 281 138 (3) 135 (169) 247
Interest expense, net 170 176 15 191 116 7(d) 477
Loss on extinguishment of debt 15 (15)
Interest expense subordinated convertible
debentures, net 5 �  �  �  �  5
Other (income) expense, net (2) �  (3) (3) �  (5)

Loss from continuing operations before benefit
for income taxes 108 (53) �  (53) (285) (230)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 35 (18) �  (18) (111) 7(e) (94)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 73 $ (35) $   �  $ (35) $ (174) $ (136)

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
share
Basic $ 1.18 $ (0.33) 7(f) $ (1.49)
Diluted 1.00 (0.33) 7(f) (1.49)
Weighted-average common shares (in
thousands)
Basic 61,996 103,874 (74,991) 7(f) 90,879

Edgar Filing: UNITED RENTALS INC /DE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 82

Diluted 73,434 103,874 (86,429) 7(f) 90,879

(1) RSC historical is based on financial statement captions reflected in RSC�s historical financial statements. Reclassification adjustments
represent reclassifications to conform to URI�s financial statement presentation. RSC historical recast represents the sum of RSC historical
and reclassification adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-40-

Edgar Filing: UNITED RENTALS INC /DE - Form S-4

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended

December 31, 2010 (in millions, except per share data)

URI
historical

(A)

RSC
historical

(1)

Reclassification
adjustments

(1)

RSC
historical
recast (1)
(B)

Pro forma
adjustments

(C) Note

Pro forma
combined
(A+B+C)

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenues:
Equipment rentals $ 1,834 $ 1,060 $ (7) $ 1,053 $ �  $ 2,887
Sales of rental equipment 144 125 �  125 �  269
Sales of new equipment 78 �  10 10 �  88
Contractor supplies / merchandise sales 95 49 (21) 28 �  123
Service and other revenues 86 �  18 18 �  104

Total revenues 2,237 1,234 �  1,234 �  3,471

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding
depreciation 924 564 (68) 496 �  1,420
Depreciation of rental equipment 389 273 24 297 42 7(a) 728
Cost of rental equipment sales 103 103 �  103 15 7(b) 221
Cost of new equipment sales 65 �  8 8 �  73
Cost of contractor supplies / merchandise sales 66 36 (15) 21 �  87
Cost of service and other revenues 32 �  10 10 �  42
Total cost of revenues 1,579 976 (41) 935 57 2,571

Gross profit 658 258 41 299 (57) 900
Selling, general and administrative expenses 367 147 62 209 �  576
Restructuring charge 34 �  3 3 �  37
Non-rental depreciation and amortization 60 40 (24) 16 163 7(c) 239
Other operating (gain) / loss �  (6) 6 �  �  �

Operating income (loss) 197 77 (6) 71 (220) 48
Interest expense, net 255 194 �  194 152 7(d) 601
Loss on extinguishment of debt �  �
Interest expense subordinated convertible
debentures, net 8 �  �  �  �  8
Other (income) expense, net (3) �  (6) (6) �  (9)

Loss from continuing operations before benefit
for income taxes (63) (117) �  (117) (372) (552)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (41) (43) �  (43) (145) 7(e) (229)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (22) $ (74) $   �  $ (74) $ (227) $ (323)